
 

CITY OF WOBURN 
FEBRUARY 13, 2020 – 7:00 P.M. 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WOBURN CITY HALL 

 
Roll Call 

 
Campbell  Gately 

    Concannon  Higgins   
Dillon   Mercer-Bruen 
Ferullo    Tedesco 

Anderson 
_________________________ 

 
VOTED to dispense with the reading of the previous meeting’s Journal and to APPROVE. 

_________________________ 
 
MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS:   
 
ORDERED That the sum of $45,000.00 be and is hereby appropriated as so stated to 

Infrastructure Safety Ward 6 Acct #360058-588355 $45,000.00 – Purpose: 
Professional engineering services for Cedar Street on ramp. 

 
  I hereby recommend the above: s/Scott D. Galvin 
  I have reviewed the above: s/Charles E. Doherty, City Auditor 
 
      s/Alderman __________________ 

_________________________ 
 
NEW PETITIONS:  
 
Petition by NSTAR Electric Company d/b/a Eversource Energy for a grant of right in a way 
to install approximately 14 feet of conduit in Walnut Hill Park.  
 

************************* 
Petition by 186 River Street LLC, 186 River Street, Billerica, Massachusetts 01821 for a 
special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, Section 7.3 to 
allow modification of a special permit to alter a preexisting nonconforming structure and use 
to convert an industrial use to a two family use at 951 Main Street.  

 
************************* 

Petition by Litao Liang, Liang Health Spa Inc., 10 Fairbanks Street, Apt, 2L, Worcester, 
Massachusetts 01601 for a special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as 
amended, Sections 5.1.33b to allow muscular therapy at 444 Main Street.  

_________________________ 
 



 

PUBLIC HEARINGS:   
 
On the petition by 25 Everett Street Realty Trust, 25 Everett Street, Woburn, Massachusetts 
01801 for a special permits pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, 
Sections 7.3, 5.1.5 and 5.1.57b as follows: 1. To alter a pre-existing nonconforming structure 
to add one apartment above commercial use; 2. To allow a dwelling above first floor in 
commercial structure; and 3. To allow for overnight parking of two commercial vehicles, at 
25 Everett Street. PUBLIC HEARING OPENED. A communication dated February 12, 2020 
was received from Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer, Woburn Planning Board as follows: 
 
Re: Special Permit recommendation on petition for property located at 25 Everett Street/25 

Everett Street Realty Trust 
 
Dear Council: 
 
The Planning Department has completed its review of the above-referenced Petition which 
requests special permits pursuant to Sections 5.1 (5), 5.1 (57b) and 7.3 of the Woburn Zoning 
Ordinances (WZO) to allow for dwelling units above a first floor commercial structure, 
overnight parking of two (2) commercial vehicles (the size and type not specified), and the 
alteration of a pre-existing non-conforming structure (presumably with regard to street 
frontage but not specifically noted). The property currently hosts light manufacturing and 
offices uses. The proposed additional uses are allowed by City Council special permit in the 
Business District (B-D) zoning district. For the Council’s information, one item not currently 
referenced in the application is that dwelling unit above first floor commercial structure use 
is subject to Section 11.6.11 (“Additional Conditions for Special Permits for Specific Uses 
and Conditions”) of the WZO.  
 
Planning staff conferred with the Building Commissioner on this Petition and offers the 
following joint comments based upon its review of the surveyor-certified site plan (dated 
November 15, 2019, revised January 15, 2020), elevation/floor layout plans (undated) and 
application materials:   
 
Dimensional Requirements  
 
 The Petition indicates that the property contains a structural non-conformity but does not 

specify the exact nature of the non-conformity. Staff notes that the lot seems to be non-
conforming (it has 40-feet of frontage when a minimum of 50-feet is required) but this 
point should be confirmed by the Petitioner for the record. Further, the Council should 
require the Petitioner to include a corresponding calculation on the site plan in the 
“Dimensional Requirements” section (which should be further modified to include a table 
with “proposed” versus “required” calculations for each dimensional type). 

 
Parking Sufficiency & Compliance  
 
 Pursuant to Sections 8.3.3 (“Off Street Parking Facilities Required”) and 11.6.11 of the 

WZO, the Petitioner’s parking plan must be adequate to the City Council. Any use of any 



 

portion of a municipal parking facility for parking related to residential uses requires 
adherence to the provisions of Section 8.3.4 of the WZO. The Council may elect to 
impose it as a condition of approval only after finding that (a) the municipal parking 
facilities are located within five hundred (500) feet of the use to be served; (b) the 
proposed combination of on-site, off-street parking spaces and municipal parking spaces 
is available and adequate to serve the proposed development; and (c) reliance on 
municipal parking facilities will not create an undue burden on the municipal parking 
facilities. 

 
 The site plan does not contain any information relative to the required parking for the 

existing light manufacturing and office uses. The parking space data included on the site 
plan indicates that a total of four (4) parking spaces are proposed (including the two [2] 
overnight commercial parking spaces), but it is not clear whether these numbers comply 
with Section 8 (Off-Street Parking and Loading Facilities Requirements) or whether the 
two proposed non-commercial parking spaces are to be exclusively dedicated to the 
proposed residential unit. At the very least, the Petitioner should include the calculation 
utilized for the existing and proposed uses to demonstrate that the amount of proposed 
on-site parking is adequate, as reflected on a modified site plan. 

 
 The proposed site plan does not incorporate parking setback information, and all parking 

stalls must observe a five (5)-foot setback from a lot line pursuant to Section 8.4.2.1. 
Further, the locations of the proposed overnight parking spaces do not appear to observe 
any setbacks from the rear lot line. The Petitioner must (a) revise the plan to conform to 
the setback requirements, or (b) submit documentation to verify that the parking spaces 
existed prior to the adoption of the setback requirement and have been in continual use 
since that date, or (c) seek a variance.  

 
 Additional parking spaces must be provided on-site if the business’s employees will be 

driving to the site in their personal vehicles and leaving them parked on the property 
while working at different locations using the commercial vehicles as transport.  The 
Petitioner should be required to articulate the number of employees employed on the 
largest shift and to provide an additional parking space for each employee who will be 
using a company vehicle for travel to work sites once arriving at the 25 Everett Street 
property.  

 
Vehicular Access & Mobility  
 
 The dimensions of the proposed overnight commercial vehicles have not been indicated 

on either the Petition or the site plan submitted. The Council should require the Petitioner 
to confirm this information (and incorporate it into a revised site plan) to ensure that all 
commercial vehicles can be accommodated logistically. The Council should also ensure 
that the parking spaces designated for the commercial vehicles are, in fact, of adequate 
size to accommodate them. 
 

 Based on scaled measurement, the driveway providing access to all of the proposed 
parking spaces is approximately nine (9)-feet in width, which is inadequate for 



 

maneuverability. Relatedly, the configuration of all four spaces raises particular concerns 
about access and maneuverability, given the very narrow driveway width, the lack of 
adequate travel aisles, and the fact that clearance of most spaces would be dependent on 
the vacancy of another. 

 
 The existing overhead garage door on the easterly side of the structure appears to be 

obstructed by two of the proposed parking spaces, which raises questions about access to 
and use of the garage. The Petitioner should clarify the intent for access and use of the 
garage.  

 
Other Site & Elevation Plan Deficiencies  

 
 There is no documentation in the application from the project engineer that guarantees the 

feasibility of adding a third floor to the existing structure. Given the current age and 
condition of the structure, the Council should require the Petitioner to elaborate on this 
point and confirm now that the project is in fact physically feasible and that there are no 
structural impediments to adding another story.  

 
 The proposed site plan does not currently identify any provisions for trash/recycling or 

snow storage, nor is such information referenced in the application. The Petitioner should 
add notations for trash/recycling and snow storage on the site plan (or in the case of snow 
removal, specify such arrangements for removal). 

 
 The elevation plans would benefit from the replacement of the labels “left, right, front, and 

back” with corresponding labels of “east, west, north and south” for clarity in their 
orientation and consistency with typical practice. Additionally, the elevation plans do not 
specifically reference the placement of the additional floor to house the residential unit.  

 
 There is no exterior parking lot lighting shown on the plan. Lighting is required for 

parking facilities used at night pursuant to Section 8.5.1. The Council should require that a 
revised site plan be filed incorporating the location of all existing and proposed exterior 
pole- and building-mounted lighting (all of which should be “dark sky” compliant).  

 
 Pursuant to Section 11.6.11, the applicant should indicate the current and proposed open 

space calculation on the site plan for the record. This Section of the WZO prohibits the 
reduction of existing open space in excess of ten (10)%. The Council should require the 
Petitioner to provide this calculation in writing. 

 
 Pursuant to 248 CMR (Mass. Plumbing Code), the Petitioner should confirm whether an 

oil-water separator is required for the existing commercial use. This information should be 
provided to the Council, with notation added to the site plan if required.  

 
If the Council ultimately decides to grant the requested special permit after receiving all 
outstanding information and having it reflected on a modified plan prior to further action, 
Planning staff recommends imposing the following as conditions of approval: 
 



 

1. That the revised site and elevation plans be cited in the Special Permit Decision;  
 

2. That any demolition required during construction is subject to a separate special permit 
application;  
 

3. That each office space and residential units will be subject to separate certificates of 
occupancy, issued by the Inspectional Services Department; 
 

4. That the two proposed non-commercial parking spaces should be dedicated to the use by 
the residential dwelling and shall be required to be deeded to the residential unit owner, 
in perpetuity; and   
 

5. That the Petitioner be required to file the modified Plans of Record with the Inspectional 
Services Department.  

 
If members of the Council have any questions or concerns regarding the foregoing, please 
feel free to contact me. 
 
Respectfully, s/Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer  

_________________________ 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS OF PRECEDING MEETING:  None. 

_________________________ 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS:  
 
FINANCE: 
 
On the Order to appropriate the sum of $30,000.000.00 for the construction of a new Fire 
Station and Headquarters and renovation of existing fire stations, committee report was 
received “ought to pass with a 20 year debt service option”.  
 

************************* 
PUBLIC SAFETY AND LICENSES: 
 
On the Order to review the Second Class Motor Vehicle Sales License of Jeffrey Pollock dba 
Exclusive Automobiles, committee report was received “return to full City Council for 
review and holding a show cause hearing.”  
 

************************* 
SPECIAL PERMITS: 
 
On the Order to review the special permit issued to Primaira LLC at 225 Wildwood Avenue 
as required under Condition 1 of special permit dated March 14, 2019, committee report was 
received “the special permit be extended for one year, and that a communication be sent to 
the Building Commissioner asking the department review the ordinances relative to storage 



 

trailers and inquire as to what other communities do in regard to storage trailers in the subject 
situation.”  

_________________________ 
 
CITIZEN’S PARTICIPATION:   
 
A communication was received from Joseph Leto, 22 School Street for citizen’s participation 
time to speak about establishing a cultural center in Woburn.  

_________________________ 
 
COMMUNICATIONS AND REPORTS:  
 
A communication dated February 10, 2020 was received from Joanne Collins, Director, 
Woburn Council on Aging along with a copy of the Director’s Reports for the month of            
and the minutes of the Council on Aging meeting for the months of December 2019 and 
January 2020, and the 2019 Annual Report.  
 

************************* 
A communication dated February 13, 2020 with attachment was received from City Solicitor 
Ellen Callahan Doucette as follows: 
 
Re:  Article 97 Special Legislation 
 
After the City Council voted to authorize the filing of special legislation regarding the use of 
park land on Main Street as the location of the new WFD Headquarters and Station, I was 
contacted by staff at the Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs (“EOEEA”) 
requesting additional edits.  The most significant of the edits requested was a metes and 
bounds description of the parcel to be designated as park and recreation land. 
 
I have made those edits, the Engineering Department provided the requested description, and 
am submitting the revised Order.  I have also attached for the City Council’s information, a 
copy of the plan prepared by the Engineering Department which shows the division of the 
Spence Farm parcel. 
 
Sincerely, s/Ellen Callahan Doucette 
 
Attached thereto was the following Order: 
 
ORDERED Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Woburn that a petition be 

filed with the General Court to enact legislation as follows; provided, that the 
Legislature may reasonably vary the form and substance of the requested 
legislation within the scope of the general public objectives of this petition:   

 
AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WOBURN TO USE CERTAIN 
LAND FOR GENERAL MUNICIPAL PURPOSES WITHOUT ARTICLE 
97 RESTRICTIONS ON SUCH USE  



 

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the 
City of Woburn is hereby authorized to use approximately 3.162 acres of 
land located between Main Street and Forest Park Road for the siting of a 
new fire station.  The parcel is a portion of land conveyed to the city of 
Woburn for park purposes by deed dated October 4, 1890 and recorded with 
the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds in Book 2000, Page 584 and is shown 
on an exhibit plan of land entitled “Forest Park Location Main Street 
Woburn, Massachusetts 01801” dated November 14, 2019 drawn by the city 
of Woburn engineering department, on file with the city clerk.  

SECTION 2.  To ensure a no-net-loss of land protected for Article 97 
purposes and as a condition of  the authority granted in section 1,the city of 
Woburn shall transfer the care, custody, management and control of a portion 
of land currently held for general municipal purposes and comprising 3.183 
acres of land, more or less, to the recreation commission to be used solely for 
active or passive park and recreational uses including but not limited to, 
community gardens, trails, noncommercial youth and adult sports and park, 
playground or athletic field purposes; provided, however, that recreational 
use of such land shall not include horse or dog racing or the use of the land 
for a stadium, gymnasium or similar structure.  The parcel is the southerly 
portion of land conveyed to the city of Woburn by deed dated August 14, 
2010 and recorded with the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds in Book 
55177, Page 397 and is shown on an exhibit plan of land entitled “Hurld – 
Wyman School Location Lowell Street – Wyman Street Woburn, 
Massachusetts 01801” dated November 14, 2019 drawn by the city of 
Woburn engineering department, on file with the city clerk,  containing 3.183 
acres of land more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the 
southeastern corner of the parcel, on the northerly side of Wyman Street, at 
the southwest corner of land now or formerly of Michael Lowry; thence 
running N 16 22’35” W, 151.83’ (one hundred fifty one and 83/100’ feet) to 
a point at the northwest corner of said Lowry land; thence continuing on the 
same course 78.16’ ( seventy eight and 16/100 feet) to a point; thence turning 
and running N 71 42’ 13” W, 173.23’ (one hundred seventy three and 23/100 
feet) to a point; thence turning and running N 01 41’ 07” E, 30.56’ (thirty and 
56/100 feet) to a point; thence turning and running N 64 55’ 24” W, 153.90’ 
(one hundred fifty three and 90/100 feet) to a point; thence turning and 
running N 34 17’ 55” W, 44.73’ (forty four and 73/100 feet) to a point; 
thence turning and running S 73 18’ 37”, 64.18’ (sixty four and 18/100 feet) 
to a point; thence turning and running S 83 12’ 02” W, 69.02’ (sixty nine and 
02/100 feet) to a point; thence turning and running S 16 24’ 39” E, 305.62’ 
(three hundred five and 62/100) to a point; thence turning and running S 16 
00 50” E, 115.72’ (one hundred fifteen and 72/100 feet) to a point on the 
northerly sideline of Wyman Street; thence running by said sideline of 
Wyman Street on a curve having a radius of 1043.28’, 57.67’ (fifty-seven 
and 67/100 feet) to a point; thence continuing along the sideline of Wyman 



 

Street N 86 57’ 10” E, 347.80’ (three hundred forty-seven and 80/100) feet to 
the point of beginning. 

SECTION 3.  As a further condition for the authority granted in section 1, the 
city of Woburn shall limit the use of the farmstand located on the parcel 
referenced in section 2 to park and recreational uses only; and shall maintain 
in perpetuity the state of the art stormwater best management practices and 
limited impact development infrastructure that were designed into the 
adjacent construction of the Hurld-Wyman elementary school specifically to 
protect the pond water quality, groundwater quality and surrounding 
environment as shown on the stormwater grading and drainage plan filed on 
February 24, 2015 with the city’s conservation commission in support of the 
notice of intent for work to be performed impacting bordering land subject to 
flooding and land located within the 100 foot buffer zone of riverfront area, 
which work is subject to Massachusetts stormwater standards,  a copy of 
which is on file with the city clerk. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon its passage. 

      s/Alderman ________________________ 
_________________________ 

 
APPOINTMENTS AND ELECTIONS:  None. 

________________________ 
 
MOTIONS, ORDERS AND RESOLUTIONS:  
 
RESOLVED Whereas, the intersection of Green Street, Holton Street and Nashua Street has 

a high crash rate due to excessive speed; and 
 

Whereas, the traffic commission has studied this area and approved the 
installation of a flashing speed warning sign; 
 
Now, therefore, Be it Resolved that a communication respectfully be sent to 
the Mayor requesting for City Council approval an appropriation in the sum of 
approximately $8,000.00 from Mitigation Fund Account Number 360058-
582295 Draper Street for the purchase of the flashing speed sign. 

 
      s/Alderman Mercer-Bruen 
 

************************* 
RESOLVED Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Woburn that the 1989 

Woburn Municipal Code, as amended, Section 8-14 Reduction of Checkout 
Bags by Retail Establishments be further amended by deleting from Section 



 

F Effective Date the following “May 1, 2020” and replacing same with the 
following “August 1, 2020”. 

 
      s/Alderman Tedesco 
 

************************* 
ORDERED Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Woburn that Title 8, Article 

VII, Dumpsters, of the Woburn Municipal Code be amended by deleted 
Section 8-17 in its entirety, and inserting in its place a new Section 8-17 as 
follows: 
 
VII. DUMPSTERS 
 
8-17 Maintenance generally 
 
A. The collection of garbage, rubbish and other solid wastes, including the 

collection of recyclable materials from dumpsters, whether on the public 
way, a private way or any lot, shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 
9:00 p.m. in the City of Woburn. 

 
B. All dumpsters shall be enclosed or screened with an opaque wall, fence 

and/or plantings which shall be at least six (6) feet in height at the time of 
installation and no more than eight (8) feet in height.  The enclosure or 
screening around the dumpster areas must be equipped with gates that 
have a locking mechanism and the gates must be kept closed and locked.   
 

C. Dumpsters shall be equipped with rubber lids which are to be kept closed 
at all times the dumpster is not in use.   
 

D. Dumpsters shall not be used or serviced after 9:00 p.m. for residential 
property and the enclosure around them shall be locked by 9:00 p.m. 
Dumpsters for non-residential uses shall not be filled after the close of 
business and the enclosure around them shall be locked at the close of 
business or in any event, no later than 9:00 p.m.   
 

E. It shall be the responsibility of the property owner or lessee being serviced 
to maintain the dumpster and the area around them free of scattered debris, 
overflowing garbage and all other nuisances. 
 

F. It shall be the responsibility of the property owner or lessee being serviced 
by the dumpster to employ rodent control measures. A copy of a pest 
management plan acceptable to the Board of Health shall be filed with the 
Board of Health. This plan shall be kept up to date throughout the 
occupancy of the property. 
 



 

G. Each dumpster must be situated so as not to obstruct the view of passing 
traffic. 
 

H. Dumpster shall not be located within the required setbacks for the zoning 
district in which it is located. 
 

I. Any person, firm or corporation violating any provision of this section 
shall be subject to a fine of $300.00 for each offense; each violation shall 
constitute a separate offense, and each day that any such violation 
continues shall constitute a separate offense.  
 

J. In addition to other means of enforcement the provisions of this section 
may be enforced by non-criminal disposition in accordance with the 
provisions of this ordinance and M.G.L. c.40, §21D. 
 

K. The enforcing authority for this section shall be the Building 
Commissioner and the Police Department. 

 
s/Alderman _____________________ 

_________________________ 
 
Motion made and 2nd to ADJOURN. 
 


